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Memo
To
From

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

The Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Memorandum of Understanding Amendment - 2
Bay Area Community Resources San Rafael CA
221/Elmhurst Community Prep

(contractor, City State)
(site/department)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why
an amendment is
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
amended scope of
work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval of the Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between
Oakland Unified School District and Bay Area Community Resources .
Services to be primarily provided to 221/Elmhurst Community Prep for
the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018 .

The After School Education and Safety (ASES) Program Grant funds the establishment of local after school
education and enrichment programs. These programs are created through partnerships between schools and
local community resources to provide literacy, academic enrichment and safe, constructive alternatives for
students in kindergarten through ninth grade. This amendment is needed for lead conflict mediation work and
to train students in peer Restorative Justice practices.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding between the
District and Bay Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide additional direct service
to lead conflict mediation work and to train students in peer Restorative Justice practices for the After School
Program at ElImhurst Community Prep for the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018, in the amount
of $9,204.00, increasing the agreement from $184,374.00 to an amount not to exceed $193,578.00. All other
terms and conditions of the agreement remain in full force and effect.

Approval of the Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between
Oakland Unified School District and Bay Area Community Resources :
Services to be primarily provided to 221/Eimhurst Community Prep for
the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018 ;

Funding resource name (please spell out)4124/21st CCLC Core Grant
exceed $ 9.204.00

not to

¢  MOU Amendment
e Copy of original MOU

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



\. OAKLAND UNIFIED
; SCHOOL DISTRICT

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office
With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. 180746

Department: 221-Elmhurst Community Prep

Vendor Name: Bay Area Community Resources

Contract Term: Start Date: 07/01/2017 End Date: 08/17/2018

Annual Cost: $9204.00

Approved by: Martha Pena

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes I:l No

Why was this Vendor selected?

This organization has demonstrated experience and capacity serving in the after school lead agency role. This organization
successfully met all requirements of OUSD's Lead Agency Request for Qualifications process and has been approved as a qualified
lead agency partner by the OUSD Expanded Learning Office.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

This organization will provide comprehensive after school services for Oakland students, following the requirements set forth by
OUSD and by the California Department of Education's ASES and/or 21st Century Community Learning Center grant programs. Daily
after school services will include academic support, enrichment, and physical activity for students, as well as family engagement
activities. This organization will work in close partnership with the host school site to align after school programming with the goals
and priorities of the school's SPSA. This organization will also work in close partnership with the OUSD Expanded Learning Office to
ensure the program meets attendance targets, fulfills compliance requirements, and achieves youth development quality standards.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes D No

If No, answer the following:

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

The California Department of Education allocates site-specific grant funding to OUSD schools. The lead agency partner works in
collaboration with the school site administrator to complete an after school budget plan specifying the requested after school services
and agreed upon cost of services. The final contract amount for the agency is approved by the school site administrator and by the
OUSD Expanded Learning Office, once budget plans are approved for compliance and program plans meet CDE requirements. The
lead agency leverages additional funding and in-kind resources to augment the contracted amount from OUSD to support high quality
program implementation.

Legal 1/12/16 1



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

J:I Educational Materials

J:I Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

D CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

OO0 OO

Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a “fair, competitive
selection process)

Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]

D Technology contracts

[]

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

D Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities
J:_ Perishable Food

D Sole Source

Legal 1/12/16

r Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

[_ Other, please provide specific exception
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The Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Bay Area Community Resources

AMENDMENT NO._2_TO

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

(Agency) entered into a Memorandum

of Understanding (MOU) on_July 1, 2017 . The parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

Services: [] The Funding Source has changed. [B] The scope of work has changed. [@] Additional Scope of Work Attached

If scope of work changed: Provide the revised scope of work including description of expected final results, such as services,
materials, additional sites to receive services, additional duties, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.

Agency agrees to provide the following amended services:

Bay Area Community Resources will provide additional direct service to lead conflict mediation work and to train students in peer Restorative
Justice practices for the After School Program at Elmhurst Community Prep.

2. Terms (duration): The term of the MOU is unchanged. [1 The term of the MOU has changed.
If term is changed: The term of the MOU is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months), and the
amended expiration date is .
3. Compensation: [] The compensation is unchanged. The compensation has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The MOU price is amended by:
[@ Increase of $ 9:204.00 to original MOU amount — Funding Source: After School Education and Safety (ASES) Grant
[] Decrease of $ to original MOU amount- Funding Source:
The New Cumulative Amount of ISA(s)is not to exceed: One Hundred Ninety Three Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy Eight
dollars ($_193,578.00 ).
4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the MOU, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.
5. Amendment History: @ There are no prior amendments to this MOU. [] This MOU has previously been amended as follows:
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Incre:srgo(LIJDnetc?fease)
$
$
$
6. Approval: This MOU is not effective and no payment shall be made to Agency until it is approved. Approval requires

signature by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AGENCY /
Y //// f / Y8

S g

4/26/18
[X President, Board of Education Date Confrdcfor Signature Da
[ Superintendent ﬂ{ﬁr/ V\/ ‘g)/\/@(y @
%,z £ 4/26/18 Print Name, Title
Secretary, Board of Education Date

Rev. 5/2017


edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell
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2017-18 AFTER SCHOOL BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET

Cy ity Prop

Sits #:

Avoroge i of students o be sarved dally

TOTAL GRANT AWARD
0 DIR AD
5TOD

QUSD Indirect {5%)

$7.800

$1,905

$1,190

8952

and training/tachnical assistance
coals

$10,206|

2,492

$1,558

$1,248

1120

1120

Cuslodlal Slaffing and Supplles

ot 3.6%

TOTAL SITE ALLOCATION
A D PERSO

Quality Support Coach/Acadomic
Ualson REQUIRED

IGorn Herrera-B1h Grado Sclonce

$5,103!

$2,500

$1,246/

¥

17,178

$249

871

Contracts- math or ELA
woadomie Intervention (required
for MS)

$1,500

1120

1120

2205

Cerlificated Teacher Exlended
Controcts- ELL suppors

Contracle- math or ELA
academic Intervontion
recommonded for

Tolal cerlificated

 islrict amployoo)

550 (oplional)

88

gl

2| |8

3000's

3000's

Tolol classifiod

Cartificatod Teachers on

Exiended Conlmct‘beﬂdill al

Stafl on Exira Timo/Overlimo
({benefils af 22%)

$990

4310

| Employes Benelils for Salared
Employees (benafils at 42%)

83%

Load bonefits (rote: 25%]

| 8 12 8

Total bonafits

Supplles

026

$4,000

4310

4420

Curriculum (OUSD only)

Fioéd Tripa / Reo Activiflos

$3,813|

Equipment (OUSD only)

nﬂ

devalopment (Bridging the Bay
conlerence, Youth Work Methods
S, PCY,

$1,500]

Currioulom

$750

‘Youlh Incentives

§1,000

Communications

s1

Troved

Total books and supplies
0 SER
Clark Harney - $45,760 salary +
11 25%Frl = 200

313

$45.117

796

$8287

Program tor - o
Vigsy - $8,500+ $1,625(25%
Fri = $8.053

$2,083)

Program Assistent - Tavia

Councll - $21.16/hr X 30

hraiwk X 40 wke = $25,392+

$6,348 (25% Fringe) =
1,740

$10,520

| Gutierrez - $17/hr X 22 hra/wk

$4,017.40 Terminated

5825

5825

Instruclor -Maurice Nelt -

$18.75/r X 10hra/wk X 12
whe = $2,260 + 5%

After School Instructor -Maurice
Nell - $22/hr X 20hra/wk X
22wka = $9 880 + $2,420

Wallace - $16.50/hr X 15
hra/wk X 37 wke= $9,157.5 +

Jasmine Coleman - $14,000
(50% ASP) + §14,000 (50%
match from National Service) =

Instructor - TBD - 8,003

Weesdll Controcior
minimum dsys and addilonal

Programming - 268 hrs X $20/hr

= $5,340 + $1,3335 525% Fnlme,
amily Liesson - 0 -

$17,178 (OUSD Slde)

$17.178|

Coach - Asron Smith - $17/hr X
37 hreiwk X 37 wie= $23,273 +
55,818 (25% Fi = 081

$12,693)

$9,332}

$1.200]




Independent Contractor -
Sagnlctho Salazar - 500

$9.204

Spark - STEM Programing -
200

200

Girls Ing - STEM and Girls
5825 P ming - $16,000

$16,000

or
Shayna Shapiro - $1000 +

$1,250

$1,000

'BACR Program Manager-
$10,200 + $2,550 (25% Fringe) =
5825 [$12,750

$12.750

Total sorvices
D DIR R

BACR Easi Bay Director

126,807

374

11,800

17,478

68,117

BACR Support Staff

BACR Administrative Asslstant

Managomont, Lesson Planning,
BACR In-House trainings, elc ) -
$1.200

Volunteer Time

Subcontraciors

Qither In-Kind Providers
o T

sarvices
AD A AD RA

Leoad Agency admin (4% max of
lolal contracted §

Subtotals IRECT SERVICE
Subtotais Adminfindirect

Total eolumn

Tatal BUDGETED #
oo e

7,249
$20,659

27,808

211

131,980
911

136,891

$163,800 A

$5,045

$955!

643] $34 255

$39,588

864
$3,153

9,017
$25,000

07|

1538613
$597

15,083

allocate

$0

0

$17,477

$i91

$120 880

$2,522

520
20,000

$1,008 $191

$1,120] S6.871
$8,000

423

76,577
$8,423

000

$7,500

62,500
7,500/

$70,000
$70,000

TOTAL GRANT

ASES MATCH REQUIREMENT:
ASES requires a 3:1 match for every

Total Match amount required for this grant:

uirement:

54,600.00
13,650.00

Remal match amount red:

OFCY funds, other site funds, private
dollars, and in-kind resources. This tolal
uals:

40,950.00

108,800.00

Total Match amount left to meet:

-87.850.00




. OAKLAND UNIFED MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 2017-2018
_ © SCHOOL DISTRICT
".-_:,_II__,:--":. Community Schools, Thriving Students AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM

Basic Directions

Services beyond the original MOU cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order
amount, if applicable, has been increased by Procurement.

1. Agency and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original MOU.

2. Agency and OUSD contract originator complete an MOU amendment together.

3. If the MOU total amount has increased, OUSD contract originator creates new requisition.

4. QUSD contract originator submits amendment packet for approval within two weeks of creating the requisition.

When the MOU amendment is approved, Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order.

The Legal Department must review and approve all amendments that do not use the OUSD template MOU Amendment form.
Agency Information

| Agency Name Bay Area Community Resources Agency’s Contact Person | Martin Weinstein
Street Address 171 Carlos Drive Title Chief Executive Officer
City San Rafael | State |ca Telephone 415-755-2321
Zip Code 94903 l OUSD Vendor Number 1001628 | Email mweinstein@bacr.org

[B] MOU amendment — (Includes Routing Form and Board Memo)
Attachments  [l] Amended Scope of work (Not Required if Amendment is only for a change in the funding source)
] If additional consultants will be working on site, attach agency letter verifying additional consultants
have met the Fingerprinting/Background Investigation and have a negative tuberculosis status.

Compensation — Must be within OUSD Billing Guidelines

Original MOU Amount $184,374.00 Original PO Number P1801878
Amended MOU Amount $9,204.00 New Requisition Number R0183663
New Total MOU Amount $193,578.00
Resource # Resource Name Org Key # Object Code Amount
4124 ASES Grant 2211872401 5825 $ 9,204.00
5825
5825
5825
Name of OUSD Contact Kilian Betlach Email Kilian.Betlach @ousd.org
Telephone 510-639-2888 Fax 510-639-2891
Site/Dept. Name 221/Elmhurst Community Prep

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Additional services above original MOU amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been
increased by Procurement. Signing this document affirns that to your knowledge additional services were not provided before the amendment was
approved.

|E| OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List https://www.sam.gov

Please sign under the appropriate column. Approved y Denied — Reason Date

1. Site Administrator

2. Resource Manager, if applicable %__ g,zq "5’
3. Network or Regional Executive Officer — s T T 3.24.1°R

4. Cabinet (Chief / Deputy Chief)
5. Superintendent or Board of Education

Legal — Required if not standard MOU Amendment
Procurement ‘ Date Received

Rev. 5/2017 TH!IS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT



